

25 January 2017

Our Ref: RFI 19125

Dear

**Freedom of Information Act 2000
ICT Systems & Services**

I am writing to confirm that the South Eastern Health & Social Care Trust (the Trust) has now completed its search for the information relating to the above which you requested on 7 December 2016.

A response to each of the questions raised (with the exception of question 2) has been provided by the Planning, Performance & Informatics Directorate and is attached in Appendix A. I note that we are currently awaiting clarification from you in respect of question 2.

Under the terms of the legislation, if you are unhappy with this response you have the right to seek a review within the Trust in the first instance. If you wish to do so, please write to me at the address below.

If after such a review you are still unhappy with the response, you have the right to appeal to the Information Commissioner who will undertake an independent review. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, SK9 5AF.

If you have any queries about this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me. Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

Yours sincerely

**L McAree (Miss)
Head of Information Governance &
Directorate Support**

- Q1. *What is your current theatre system?*
- A1. Regional Theatre Management System – Business Services Organisation hold contract.
- Q2. *What is your ssd system?*
- A2. Currently awaiting a response from you, regarding definition of SSD.
- Q3. *Are you using EPR?*
- A3. The Trust does not use EPR.
- Q4. *What EPR system are you using?*
- A4. Not applicable.
- Q5. *What is your PAS system?*
- A5. CSC Clinicom - Business Services Organisation hold contract.
- Q6. *What is your annual budget for 2016?*
- A6. Salaries & Wages £356.5m
Goods & Services £220.8m
- Q7. *How much of the annual budget is spent on IT?*
- A7. Salaries & Wages £2.8m
Goods & Services £2.49m
- Q8. *What is your IT Strategy for 2016?*
- A8. Please see HSC eHealth strategy attached.
- Q9. *Do you have public wi-fi available?*
- A9. Yes the Trust does provide public Wi-Fi.
- Q10. *Please can I see your organisational structure?*
- A10. The Trust's organisational structure is available on the Trust's website, link here: <http://www.setrust.hscni.net/about/2003.htm>
- Q11. *Are you apart of the STP?*
- A11. Not applicable.

Q12. *What STP region are you with?*

A12. Not applicable.